**Impact Factor: 8.031** 



# INTERNATIONAL RESEARCH JOURNAL OF HUMANITIES AND INTERDISCIPLINARY STUDIES

(Peer-reviewed, Refereed, Indexed & Open Access Journal)

Volume 6, Issue 3, March 2025



SHREYAS PUBLICATION (AURANGABAD)
CHHATRAPATI SAMBHAJINAGAR



# INTERNATIONAL RESEARCH JOURNAL OF HUMANITIES AND INTERDISCIPLINARY STUDIES

( Peer-reviewed, Refereed, Indexed & Open Access Journal ) IMPACT FACTOR: 8.031 (SJIF 2025)

# **IRJHIS EDITORIAL BOARD**

#### **Editor-in-Chief**

#### Dr. Ramnath Pawar

(M.A., B.Ed., B.M.C.J., M.Phil., Ph.D)

Department of Sociology,

Milind College of Arts,

Nagsenvana, Chhatrapati Sambhajinagar (Aurangabad) (India)

Mobile: +91 9422243905 E-mail: editor@irjhis.com

#### **EDITORIAL BOARD MEMBER**

# Dr. Shukra Raj Adhikari

Associate Professor & Head,
Department of Social Work,
Faculty of Humanities and Social
Science,

TRIBHUVAN UNIVERSITY
Kirtipur, Kathmandu (Nepal)

E-Mail: shukra@mswtu.edu.np

# Mr. Memon Sohel MD Yusuf

Lecturer in Accounting & Finance, Department of Business Studies, Nizwa College of Technology, Nizwa, Sultanate of Oman (Oman)

E-mail: sohel.memon@nct.edu.om

# Mr. Mohammed Ismail Igbal

Assistant Professor,
Engineering Department,
University of Technology Applied
Sciences, Nizwa,

Sultanate of Oman (Oman)

E-mail:

mohammed.iqbal@nct.edu.om

#### Dr. Vaishali Pradhan

E-mail:

Principal,
Milind College of Arts,
Nagsenvana, Chhatrapati
Sambhajinagar (Aurangabad) (India)

vspradhan@milindcollegeofarts.com

#### Dr. Prabhakar Chavan

Professor & Director,
Department of Lifelong Learning &
Extension.

SNDT Women's University,

Nathibai Thackersey Road,

Mumbai (India)

E-mail:

prabhakar.chavan@caee.sndt.ac.in

# Dr. Rajendra Gonarkar

Associate Professor, School of Media Studies, Swami Ramanand Teerth Marathwada University, Nanded (India)

E-mail:

rajendragonarkar@srtmun.ac.in

# Dr. Satyanarayan Kothe

Assistant Professor,
Department of Economics
(Autonomous),
University of Mumbai,
Mumbai (India)

E-mail: kothesk@economics.mu.ac.in

#### Dr. Usha Patil

Professor & Head,
Department of Sociology,
Mahavir Arts, Science and Commerce
College, Kolhapur (India)

E-mail: ubpsociology@mmk.ac.in

#### **Dr. Laxman Salok**

Professor,
Department of Sociology,
Dr. Babasaheb Ambedkar
Marathwada University, Chhatrapati
Sambhajinagar (Aurangabad) (India)
E-mail: lsalok.sociology@bamu.ac.in